

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

~

Chapter 174.

An act granting a review of actions commenced and determined in the town courts for Waldo county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The justices of the supreme judicial court may grant reviews Reviews of acin all civil actions originally commenced and determined in the in town courts. court of trials for the several towns in Waldo county, and in which judgment has been or shall be rendered, in the same manner as they may now grant reviews of actions commenced and determined in the district court.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 175.

An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for Somerset county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That from and after the approval of this act by the governor, Salary, \$250. the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Somerset shall be two hundred and fifty dollars, instead of the sum now fixed, to be paid as by law now provided.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 176.

An act additional to the eighty-first chapter of the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, entitled "an act to secure the rights of fishermen."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. All forfeitures and penalties for the violation of Forfeitures, &c., the provisions of the act to which this is additional, shall be recovered by an action of debt in the name of any person who may sue therefor, one half of the amount recovered to the use of the person suing therefor and the other half to the use of the town where the offense is committed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

how recovered.

tions determined

153